ACTION 7   (n = 21 000) 169,933 (83.7) 105,991 (15.0) 110,962 (71.0) 56 (5.2) 19 (3.1) 721 250

ACTION 8   (n = 54) 0.8 5.7 14.2 0.1 0.01 0.3 -0.0011

ACTION 9   (n = 8172) 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.0005 0.0005 0.007 0.00004

ACTION 10   (n = 400) 4,240.3 (2.1) 11,960.3 (1.7) 2,285.2 (1.5) 34 (3.2) 7.5 (1.2) 1,089 26.2

ACTION 11   (n = 200) NE NE NE NE NE NE NE

ACTION 12   (n = 10 000) 13.3 465,544 (65.8) 3,756.9 (2.4) 3.3 (0.3) 0.1 7.1 -0.9

ACTION 13   (n = 2000 +
1850)

511 (0.3) 1,604 (0.2) 340 (0.2) 31 (2.9) 0.9 (0.1) -1.9 0.7

GLOBAL IMPACT 202,985.1 707,805.5 156,223.8 1,071.3 610.2 8,914.5 551.3

REPRESENTING
2,841,790 km by car

= 71 trips around
the world by car

All fish in a 710.5 m3
lake

32 millions of anti-
moth balls

1071 m3 of
occupied land

610 kg of copper
8.9 tons of oil
(petroleum)

2 municipal
swimming pools

* The percentage for these ecological categories was not calculated due to positive and negative data
NE: not evaluable data

 48

Table 3. Annual economic impact of the 13 actions

Annual gain before/after Human resources € (%) Material resources € (%) Logistics € (%) Waste management € (%)
Global impact (before -

after, € )

ACTION 1   (n = 220) 596.30 (75.8) 184.70 (23.5) NE 5.60 (0.7) 786.60

ACTION 2*   (n = 1200) 2,568 -8,208 NE 16.60 -5,623.40

ACTION 3   (n = 16 000) NA 320 (85.3) 0 55.20 (14.7) 375.20

ACTION 4   (n = 130) NA 264 (99.8) 0 0.45 (0.2) 264.50

ACTION 5   (n = 76 500) NA NE NE -212.70 (100) -212.70

ACTION 6*   (n = 17 184) NA -5,361.5 12,888 260.90 7,787.40

ACTION 7*   (n = 21 000) -805.20 -3,570 -840 10,878 5,662.80

ACTION 8*   (n = 54) -25.10 -1.0 NA 9.60 -16,50

ACTION 9   (n = 8172) NA 1,797.80 (100) NE NE 1,797.80

ACTION 10*   (n = 400) 4,416 -15,104.10 NE 5,148 -5,540.10

ACTION 11   (n = 200) -1,615.20 (100) NA NA NA -1,615.20

ACTION 12   (n = 10 000) NA -70 (100) NA 0 -70

ACTION 13*   (n = 2000) NA -2,760 0 29.60 -2,730.40

ACTION 13 bis   (n =
1850) NA 1,665 (89.6) 0 192.60 (10.4) 1,857.60

GLOBAL IMPACT 5,134.80 -30,843.10 12,048 16,383.90 2,723,60

GLOBAL IMPACT Y+1 4,114.20

*For some actions, the percentage by expenditure item was not calculated because of positive and negative data
  NE: not evaluable / NA: not applicable

 49

Table 1S. Annual ecological impact of the 12 actions (per unit)

1 unit impact
Global warming

kg C02 eq (%)

Environmental
toxicity

kg 1,4 DCB (%)

Human toxicity
kg 1,4 DCB (%)

Land occupation
 m2 crop eq

(%)/year

Mineral resources
kg eq Cu (%)